

No. 16-3736, 16-3834

**In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL 139;
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL 420,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS, CROSS-APPELLEES,

v.

BRAD SCHIMEL; JAMES R. SCOTT,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES, CROSS-APPELLANTS

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of Wisconsin
Case No. 16-cv-0590
The Honorable J.P. Stadtmueller, Judge

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
17 West Main Street
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
walshrj@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 267-1332

RYAN J. WALSH
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees-
Cross-Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
I. Legal Background	3
II. Procedural History	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Overruling <i>Sweeney</i> Would Not Resolve A Circuit Conflict—It Would Create One.....	8
II. Revisiting <i>Sweeney</i> Was Not “Exceptionally Important” In 2015, As This Court Concluded Then, And It Is Even Less So Today	9
III. At Any Rate, <i>Sweeney</i> Was Correctly Decided.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	10
<i>Buchmeier v. United States</i> , 581 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	13
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	2
<i>HM Holdings, Inc. v. Rankin</i> , 72 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 1995)	7, 10
<i>Int’l Union of the United Ass’n of Journeymen & Apprentices of the Plumbing & Pipefitting Indus. v. NLRB</i> , 675 F.2d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	11, 13
<i>Local 514 Transp. Workers Union of Am. v. Keating</i> , 358 F.3d 743 (10th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Local Joint Exec. Bd. v. NLRB</i> , 540 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1998)	3
<i>Mitchell v. JCG Indus., Inc.</i> , 753 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2014)	2, 8
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int’l Union v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 407 (1976)	14
<i>Parish v. City of Chicago</i> , 594 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	10

Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n, Local 1625 v. Schermerhorn,
373 U.S. 746 (1963) 5, 13

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984) 14

Russ v. Watts,
414 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2005) 2, 8

Santos v. United States,
461 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2006) 2, 12

Simms v. Local 1752, Int’l Longshoremen Ass’n,
838 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2016) 9

Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co.,
323 U.S. 192 (1944) 3

Sweeney v. Pence,
767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014) *passim*

United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Hardin Cnty.,
842 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2016) 9

United States v. Corner,
598 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2010) 8

United States v. Hill,
48 F.3d 228 (7th Cir. 1995) 13

United States v. Kendrick,
647 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2011) 2

United States v. Sykes,
598 F.3d 334 (7th Cir. 2010) 12

Wallace Corp. v. NLRB,
323 U.S. 248 (1944) 3

Statutes

2015 Wis. Act 1 6

29 U.S.C. § 157 3

29 U.S.C. § 158 3, 4, 13

29 U.S.C. § 164..... *passim*
 Wis. Stat. § 111.04 6

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) 7, 8, 10

Other Authorities

Aaron Tang, *Public Sector Unions, the First Amendment, and the Costs of Collective Bargaining*,
 91 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 144 (2016) 12

Catherine Fisk & Benjamin Sachs, *Restoring Equity in Right to Work Laws*,
 4 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 857 (2014) 11

Cynthia Estlund, *The “Constitution of Opportunity” in Politics and in the Courts*,
 94 Tex. L. Rev. 1447 (2016) 12

Heather M. Whitney, *Friedrichs: An Unexpected Tool for Labor*,
 10 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 191 (2016) 12

Kate Andrias, *The New Labor Law*,
 126 Yale L.J. 2 (2016) 11

Practitioner’s Handbook for Appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (2017) 7, 12

Right-to-Work Resources, National Conference of State Legislatures 1

William B. Gould IV, *Organized Labor, the Supreme Court, and Harris v. Quinn: Déjà Vu All Over Again?*,
 2014 Sup. Ct. Rev. 133 (2014) 12
